Date Sent: <u>8/28/2024</u>

CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Legistar File ID#: 2024-0129 Contract #: 20240157

Start date: 3/4/2024 End date: 9/30/2024

Amount: \$ 1,879,090.40 Contingency Amount:

Department: Public Works Total Contract Amount:

Contract Type: Contractor

Contractors Name: M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.

Status of Ownership: N/A Status of Sub: N/A

Certification: Attached Self-Certifying Did not disclose

Contract Description: 2024 Orland Hills West Road & Ditch Reconstruction.

1. Termination for Convenience.

MAYOR Keith Pekau

VILLAGE CLERK

Patrick R. O'Sullivan

15655 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 708.403.6350 orlandpark.org



TRUSTEES

William R. Healy
Cynthia Nelson Katsenes
Michael R. Milani
Sean Kampas
Brian J. Riordan
Joni J. Radaszewski

August 14, 2024

Mr. Michael Denault M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. 3124 S. 60th Court Cicero, Illinois 60804

Mr. Nick Distasio M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. 3124 S. 60th Court Cicero, Illinois 60804

RE: Termination for Convenience – Orland Hills West Road and Ditch Reconstruction

RFP #24-021

Dear Mr. Denault and Mr. Distasio,

This notification is to provide you notice under Section 33 of the agreement between the Village of Orland Park and M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc; for the 2024 Orland Hills West Road and Ditch Reconstruction project as defined in the agreement dated March 4, 2024, the Village of Orland Park is terminating said agreement effective September 4, 2024, for convenience.

Thank you for your services for the Village.

Sincerely,

George Koczwara Village Manager